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+ Do not disassemble or touch inside undar power-on
Elaciric shock may be caused, 5
< Do nat touch during power-an, and immediately after pawer-off
Hot surlecy may cause haat injury.
- Tighten the terminal screws wilh the fallowing rated 1orque,
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sIndicatlons de sécurll.é
/A PRECAUTION

= Ne pas démantar ni foucher pendant & 'mise seus tension, Haute tension pouvant

caussr ull clioc élscinque:
+Ne pas [uciier aprés la ceupura de tension.

Surface Brilante pouvart entrainer das brilures importantes.

die mit dim ok

kann Fever

Loose scraws may cause fire,
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(D) Bedienungsanleitung

1,06 N-m

Craftmomeant fast,

*Sarrazles vis das bornes en raspectant Ia fofee npminale sulvante.
Lesvis mal-sereés pauvent entralner un début dincendie:

CFY Manual d’instructions

-

Thank you for purghasing this OMRON product. This manual

NOTICE
(1) Installing Environment

1. Retalive humidily: 25 lo 85%
2 Avoid placas where the product is subjected to direct sun light.

primarily describes precautions raquired in installing and
wiring the power supply, Belore operaling the producl, read
this manual thoroughly to acguire sufficient knowledge of the

; wmm.»cl.m.n Sha Wire d.'.-ekrp E::mmw#mmMg .-wfms Natzral

Sie bitte Hi belm

3. Avold penatration of metal vhips when procossing mounting holes.

4, Aveold places whara 1he product Is subjected o panatration of solution
foreign substance and corrosive nes.

5, Ayoid places subject 1o shoeck or vibration

(2) Wiring

1. Pisasa connect grounding wire, The cover i not grouged.
Eleectrio shock hazard may be caused by non-connection.

2. Ensure 1hat input and output terminals ars wirad corractly

product to use it safety and cormactly. Keep this manual close

| &t hand and usa lor raference during oparation. Substang

Vigtan Dank fir den Kauf dieses OMRON Praduktes. Bevar
| Sie tieses Netztall in Batrigb nehmen, machen Sie sich mit
dem Produld ausraichond verraut, um as sigher und korrakt
einzusetzen, Nehmen Sie diese Belriabsanleitung xur Hand,
wann Sie it dom Gerat arbeilen.

karmwien

Mantageldchar.
4. Vgrmaiden Sfe bitte Orte, an dencn das Netztell Ldsungnen, fremden

en ober Konosivan Gasen ausjyesetst ist.

5, £3 sind Standorie Tu varmaiden, an donen 65 zu Siddon odar Viimtionen

kamn

2] Verkabehing
1. Bt Gandf oraen, Dép Abeeckung kst micht geermol
Nichitreaaiilurg it i Veretzungen
2, ES igr sfeharrustellan, daid die Ein- and Ausgangsklamman korrakt

5821050247, 10024171 0.74 Nom 5820150241 1 1,08 Nemi 6B2U-05024 1], 1002471 0.74 Nom  SB2J.15024 [0+ 1,08 Nem
HINWEIS NOTE
(1) tnstafiationsgty (1) Enviranment et inatailation
1. Aulairve Luttfeuchlighel: 25 bis 85!

v Eohen dor

1. Humidive reltive: 26 3 85%

2. Eviter los endiods exdpasss aux rayons directs du solell

3, Evitar la pendiration de partle métaiqua lors da fa fxation,

4, Eviter lgs endrolie expokds auk projectivns de liquides, gaz el substances
Btangdroes.,

5, Eviluz lus androils soumls s chots ou suk vilivations:

(#) Brancheman!
1, Branchez le cable de tarre. Le capot n'es| pas r&lié & |2 term.
Risgua de choc alecliyue en cas de délaut de branchament 4 1 tare
2 Assurez-vous tjue les bomes d'entrée i de sortie Boient branchdes
carrectment,

3, Recommendad wire type * S582J-05024 ] 10024 [] : AWG12-16 angeschiosssn simd. : YT ol
SEe-15024 ] 1 AWG10-16 2 Eﬂ'g?:fah\fﬂief .lcauergp.- SBE‘J{FbLB‘L_ o024 1] J\\M&M—Ib 3 Type de il racommandd: SB2J-05024 [, 10024 1] : AWG12-16
Mous vous remercions d'aveir fait 'aguisition de ce produit (3) Charging the Battary - s 8821502411 : AWG 10T 1)t L ahhg Sp2d-16024 [L]: AWG10-16
OMRON. Avant d'utilisar cetle alimentation, veulllez lire It a battery is lv'be conpecled to the load, mount an overcurmant limiting (31 Autiaden @ S Ty A, argemen P n z <
atlantivemoent ces instructions, afln de vous familiarisar aves aircuit and an overvollage protaction natwork, Yreon aiap bl Rare wardgn co, it alia Sl vous devee branchar utia pls & Ia mﬁ' inoniszun cliglda.imiation &y
- T , 0 0 Sowia Bin I mets 20 courant ef un rseau de g N
te prodult et de l'utiliser en toute sécurité el correctement.

Gardar ce manuel & portée de main lors des opérations.

Precautions in Using the product

Vorsichtsmalinahmen zum Gebrauch des gerétes

Précautions d'emploi

Karasuma Nanajo, Shimogyo-ku,
Kyoto 600-8530, Japan

Whan the protluet is used under the circumstanca ar environment batow,
gnsure adherence 1o limtations of the ratings and luncticns.

Haiter Sie bifte shte angegeben Granzwene ain, wann das Gerat unter
ﬂ'cn folganden Umstanden obar Ummf!bndmgmgm aingosalzt wird,

Losque le produit est ulllisd dans les o au sylvants,
virifier que son lflisation reste dans les limiles de ces fonclios Considéier sussi

Alsp take countarmeasures fof salety pracavtions such as lail-sate hten Sia die Sich diards und Gblichen g précutions de sacunie lors de panha de lingialation
DMHON Corparatlon installations. s instaflationsvorachyiften, 1.Ulllisation dang des o h ot non deécril dans e manuai
24l Rights Resenvad 1. Use undar the cirgurr or which are not described in 1. Béi Mwena‘r.i'gm die mh i i Jcarafuy stehen, dinsiruction.
the Instruction manual, 2 Bal 2 Uliisation en mifieu Inrrn\rr:um I, vithinie, |
2. Use for nuclear power control, raiiway, aircraft vehicie, incinerator, medical Mn | e oy madical, &
0696922-9A aquipmant. entertainment equipment , salety device etc... 2 B Vi ;.:'" eat o Tl T Basilz ;;‘.;,M a wamI 3.Ulilisation dans | ficati m-— | ol mm il m=
3. Use for applications where death or serous proparty damage is possible ot Versondng in Apikationen, wabal Tod sber Bos digansverluste lilisation dans le-cas li‘:l,up ions ol la mort s dommages gﬂla\rm: sont
and exlansive salaty precautions are required, moglich sind upd L geffen. NCOUE 8l das mesures Supplémentaires de sacuntd dovient élre nrises.
: BEa ) ieopa i kush> Nomenclature: (D) Bezeichnungen CFD Nomenclature
| S824-05024 | | i 1 DG output terminals I DG Ausgangskigmmen T'Bomes de sorie c.c.
5 5
— 2 Inpul terminals LiE (Eire. Sich g tsl (2] Bornes d'antrde (Fusible inclus 16 ¢.a.11).)
| S82J-10024 [ | (Fusa is provided 10 AC (L) side) b oderAGiL) Sette.) A Barrie de masse)
3 (P Ground terminal) BB Erdungsklemme) () Voyan! DEL de sorfle (vert)
| —5 4 Quipul LED indicator (Green) (ELED Ausgangsanzeige (grin). -| " ®Pateniiométrs de réglage (Plage de réglage «~10%)
/ 5 Volaga Adjuster (Ad]ustabla range +10%) & 5p Bereleh210%). | @ Bore non utlfisee

& NC Jerminal (Vascant lerminal)

& Ne Khmma (frale K}amrnn}

COKUSED Safety standards

(D> Sicherheitsstandards

CF> Normes de sécurité

TR

gabvenically sapa
Terminals(’ !

1.0C output terminats( 1)

ml»d mm Inpunt

rmuc:)lusgnmsmmm D) sind

1, Les bornes de sorfie ¢.c. (1] sontsolées

Eﬂlrmrrf
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awndquam uas mmas efantrae | 2
-y %Ium!n o suronalo

] | fﬁgﬂl’fﬂ mﬂd
I| _.’ 5'%72?&'3§§$ligfuﬂumm class 1, 3.!1'9.9-&.! Gerﬁmdns ‘“-Murfmm 5 3 gﬂ:::mﬁq'm I3 a\ 2 sy
4.Chmatic Clags - 3K 4. Klimatische Klasse : K3 + Shivant la nome ENEO178{<VDE 0160).
| hocording 1o FNS‘]‘ TB(=VDE 0160). Enisprechend. ENﬂT?E{IVDEUI’BD},
APPLICABLE | APPLICABLE APPLICABLE | APPLICABLE GSA Laval 1 ae ) Sar CSA nivesu |
It HOUSING | TERMINAL HOUSING | TERMINAL s Mounting (D) Montage CE> Montage
MOLEX  |MOLEX MOLEX  |MOLEX - . - . . _ : : —
INPUT |5198:04  |51047 INPUT |5196-06  |5194T « Install the power supply so that heat is | = Um die Betriebssicherheit des Gerates | « Installer I'alimentation de maniére &
5194TL 5196-04-RE | 5194TL effectively dissipated to improve and liber eine lange Zeit zu gewéhrleisten, | ce que la chaleur soit elfcacemant
VOLEX  |MOLEX AMP AMP maintain the reliability of the power installieren Sie das Netztell so, daB die |  dissipee. ceci afin de-maintenir le
OUTPUT|5198-04  |5184T OUTPUT{1-178129:6 |1-175196-5 supply over a long period of time, Warme wirkungsvoll abgeleltet wirc. niveau de flabllité de 'alimentation le
519471 1-175218-5 » The serews must not protrude more than | ° Wenn Schraubenlécher an dem us longtemps possible.
§82J-05024L1: 4 mm. S82J-100241] | Hahmen vorgesshen sind, dorondlo, |, o vig'd fi sion i
15024( |: 6 mm Inside the power sup- |  Sohrauben nioht liefor als. §62)-05024 es vis 9 el

Malal Flate
Mount

ng brackét [Accessa

(Uruss)y Standard Mounting / (D) Ubliche Montage /. (F) Montage standard ply when screw holes P"’"‘ded on the Bmm4 in das JNglzrs%feindg?g : :
A - chassis are used. Befasﬂgung.mchﬂubem
Mounting screw lrght?nmgfturqua _ Anzugsm fohlene
500

Suc eque

e i

(ks NOTICE

AC-eingang

# T.natdrliche Luftkihlung

# 2.beschleunigte Luftkihlung
(der Luftstrom (berstelgt mehr
als 1m’ /'min)

#* 3iLasl (%)

# 4. Umgebungstemperaluer ('C)

# 1.Natural air cooling
% 2 Farced air coaling
{air flow exceeding 1Tm® /min )
# 3.Load (%)
% 4.Ambient temperature (*C)

c.a.

# 1.Convection naturel d'air

# 2.Refroidissement par air force:
(débit sup. ¢ 1m? / min)

% 3.Charge (%)

# 4.Température ambianta ('C)

| Sblac::llng Input Voitage B Silection de la tension

: e W Auswahl der

§82J-05024 [1,10024 185 to [T d'entrée :

3 : : lersorgungsspannu
264 VAC Universal input 5820060040 700241 86 bis Eﬂﬂ'&iﬁﬁ%‘s—ygﬁf&q Entrée
582J-15024 [[]: 85 1o 132 VAC or 264 VAC Ummrsa!smga

3 582J-15024 ] ! De 85 4 132
17010 264 VAC 5821502411 1 85 bis 132 VAC| 0 - Caion'saaa e o
A 1 oder 170bis 264 VAC i TR ; %
Automatic switching Automatische Umschaltung Commutation automatinue
(3'Generating Output Voltage (=) | 3)Erreichen eines (=) Ausganges ‘%\n‘;f;':?“)"“ POUT AGRGNE LDG
An oulpul of + gan be generated | Einen Ausgang von (=) kdnnen Ty :
by uSing 1We powar supplies. Sie durch Verwendung von zwei Une .t;nslon positive et negative
el Netzteilen errelchen. PR O
obtenue en ulilisant deux
M Serial Operation B Serieller Betrieb alimentations,
@ Serial cperation Is possible. || (&) Seriefier batrieb ist micht
i : b i M MONTAGE EN SERIE

Nists: i4)Le cablage des sorties en série

g; Anmarkung - st possible.
For the $82J-05024 Ll and S82J- | s Netataile S820-050241 ) und
10024 [, in case'the load is 882.)-10024 7] konnen.im Falle Remarque; :
shonted, the power supply ltself | elnes Lastenkurzschiusses - Paur les $62J-05024 [ ] et 582J-
may be deterioraled or damaged | 8dfgrund der intern erzeugten ; 0{1]*24 %I en rl:a?-de coyrt-gireuit

A SRS L nagativen @ la charge, |'alimentation peut
d“‘,’ 1 ihe reverse bias genarated Vorspannungbeschédigt werden. | subir des dommages par une
inside. Wir empfehlen den Anschiulz Inversion Interne de |a polarisation.
We recommend you to connecta | einer Diode, wie in Abb, ) durch | Nous recommandons la connexion
diode as shown with the dotted | die gepunkteten Linien dargesteill. | d'une diode comme lndique en

e, it S ane B (poris ooy 6
el ) ontactaz B o
Contact OMRON for details of the | g nzneres Gber diese OMRON pour les références de la

diode.

(D) HINWEIS (F) NOTE CRUSH
M Derating Curve W Leistungsvenlustkurve B COURBE DE Paralle! Operation
{s,gﬁda,gd mounting) {bei Ublicher Montage) FONCTIONNEMENT 59%”6‘ aperation ts not noss-ble
s t e with AC (1) Offenes Gehause mit AC- {montage standard)
i Sl 13:(pe with AG NP | pingang (1 Modéle ouvert avec entrée c.a. | B Dielectric Smglh Tes_t
(2) Covered type with AC input |2 geschiossene Ausfiihrung mit | 2 Modsle capoté avec enirée | Raled dielectic strer )

3000 VAC between npul and output
lerminals for 1 minute. |
When testing, set the cutoff voltage for
he with

valuas.

fOﬂOWIr?
05024]_. S82-10024 1 :20mA
S82J- 15024 125mA

Note:

1. Increase [ degrease test.vol
aradually Sudden switching of 3000
) AC nrtay cause a vo)tagu -Surge,

amag

2. Be sureng) shart- mrcun all'the oulpul
terminals 1o protect the power supply
Irom: damage

M Insulation Resistance Test
When testing the insulation resistance of
the p\?wer supply, Use a DC ohmmeter al

Note:

Be sure to short-cireult all the outpul
terminals 1o protect Ihe power supply from
damage.

W Overload Protection

The load and power supply are
autematically profectsd from
overcurrenl damage by this funaotion.
Overload protection oparates if the oulpt
current rises above. 105% ol the ra

|

value.

When the output current returns within the
rated range, werioad protaction is
autematic lyc

Note:
If the: power supply has been shnn
cireuited or supplied with an overcur

ucnags tesling device to the |

d |

Anmerkt

Ausgangs

105% des

.wrxg;sm in

aunickgeschallet,

nit | Falis gas N wnﬂmﬁmmum

for'a long time, me Intarnal ‘elements 0[

the power supply may be
degraded or daprrlaged

W Overvoltage Protection
(5824-10024 1l ypa only)

This power supprpeum mauca!l? prctems
itself and the load from overvoll

Overvaltage protection cperates kf the
oulput voltage rises above. 120% of the
rated value,

To reset the power supply, lum it off 1
mmulps rmmmum and then twm it'on
again. : i

Diodewissen méchten diode.
W Contact address / CD» Kontakt Adresse / (F) Adresse du contact |
OMRON ELEC THONICS INC.
. - EUROPEANH.@. | FRANGE
Phone; 1:800-55-OMRCN . OMRON EUROPE ? . OMRON ELECTRONICS 8.a.)
" Phone: 31,23:56-81-3200 Phona:33-1- 4074 70-00"

GMRON CANADA ING:

Phone:1-415-266-6465 - g

: GERMANY :

ARt  OMRON ELECTRONICS GmibiH,

OMRON ELECTRONIGS LTD.

Phone:4d-20-8450-4548 Lt Phuna4s zi?a-ﬁam-ﬁ

(nus fidr S82.4-1
Digses Geral scliiiz

Urm dasmm?g'tzfeﬂ vor Bescheid
schitzen, sctiligden Sia alle.
men kmz

B Uberlastschutz 3 5
Die'Last und das Nelztei ndmd‘qser i
aummaﬂsm’ImrHesdmgmg

gaschalzt
Uberastschutz it
Namww:es

Ubarstrom dber aina ldnge Zeif beaufschiagtist, | si
Kattiren die Bauleile' dssmgiarﬁ.'as nadrefnandaﬁ
beschadigt »wden
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CO BIREHEAR
€1 MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONE
CE> MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

FLARNEEERNETOEEESEEIZXNET,
CONSEESCEL AL TV DS, Hifflunie
HATICC OIUSMIRRE SHAILE Y, LA C TN | T
L 1= i Ly Bl o, vl FEREBW T IEBE
CEEL.
La ringraziamo par la preferenza ar:rc:ma.'acr caon Ihaqu!sro ai
queste prodotto OMRON, Questo fogiio di Istrizion; descrive
le precauzioni da adotiare per installare e collegare
lalimentatore. Frima ol utilizzare 'alimentatore legga
attentamente questo foglio dl istruzjoni per acquisire le
informazion necessarie ad un uso corretto 8 sicuro
delfat 8. ! te-fogllo gifstrizioni teve esserg
conssrvato per eventuali consultazioni fulurs,

Graclas por adquinr este producto OMRON. Este manual
describe las precaliclanes necesarias para instalar y cablear
Iz fuente de alimentacion. Antes de utilizar esla fuente de
alimentacion, lea detenidamente 2ste manual para adquirrn
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Precauzioni nell'uso del prodotto

Precauciones en |a utlllzac[én del producto

X { min.

—  s82J-05024[]
S82J-10024 ]

T&IRiR
EmER (fTES)

LT XY,

‘stringan
seraggio.

i Plastra metallica
@ Staffette di montaggio
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APPLICABLE |APPLICABLE APPLICABLE | APPLICABLE CSALRIL] : S
HOUBING | TERMINAL HOUSING | TERMINAL = Y : - e,
‘ D B AR DWT 1) Montaggio {GER
MOLEX  |MOLEX MOLEX  |MDLEX = e B
INPUT |5198-04  |B194T INPUT |6186-04  |6184T BtCHhET isﬁaaso)ﬁxﬂiﬁﬁh‘-% 1 18 ;gﬁgzrfg?sf 3{;‘;‘;‘;’;?;2‘;{3 ;2 ;ﬂT%ﬂLﬂpcg
o [\
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W Selezione della tensione di
ingresso

S582J-050241 1 100241 ©
Ingresso universale 85...264

85 ~

entrada

Commutato automaticamente

W Generazione di una tensione
)

(3) Ulillizzando 2 almentateri si pué
generare una lensione =,

B COLLEGAMENTO IN SERIE

@Gl alimentatori possono essere
collegali in serie.

alimentacion,

Nola:

Nei modelli S82J-050241 ] e en serie.
882J-10024 ] se dovesse
andare in cortocircuito il carico, Nota:

l'alimentatore puo deteriorarsi o
danneggiarsi a causa della forza
contro-elefiromoirice indotia. Per
proteggere l'alimentatore, si
raccomanda di collegare un
diodo come illustrato in figura @ .
Contattare OMRON per le
caratteristiche del diodo.

B Seleccion de tensién de |’

582J-05024[1,10024] :85a

Ve.a. :
264 V.a. Entrada universal

5824-15024[1 : 85...132 0 =

170...284 Vea. 582J-15024 [ ] i de 85 a 132

Vc.a. ou de 170 4 264 Vc.a,
Conmutacidn automdtica

B Generacion de tension de
salida (Positiva - negativa)

(2) Se puede generar una salida
de signo positivo y negativo
utilizando dos fuentes de

B OPERACION SERIE
) Es posible el funcionamiento

Para evilar que las $82J-05024
| 1y S82J4-10024 [ | puedan
sufrir danos en caso de
cortacircuito de la carga; se
recomienda conectar un diodo
como se muestra en la figura @
medianie lineas discontinuas.
Consulte a OMRON las
especificaciones del diedo,
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ITALY:

SPAIN
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OMAON EURDPE B,
Fhone: 31-23:56-81-400
Fax | .81-23-56-81-368

OMRON ELECTRONICE S 1l
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WAABECDVT # 4.Temperatura ambiente ("C) Sp2r15024 L] - 25mA 1. Aumentare / diminuir (a tensione i 7

prova gradualmenta; Un Improvwiso
valore di a000 Ve.a. pud cavsare un
Iimpulse oi tensione che polrebbe
danneggiare | ‘alimentatore.

2. Perproteggere dai dannl laliméntatore,

durante 'effefluazione dej test sf y

cortocireuitin tuthi | terminali df uscita.

M Prova di isolamento

Per provare [a resistenza d'isolamento
delfalimentatore utilizzare un chmetra a
500 Voo

Noata:

Per proteggere dai danni Falimentatora,
durante leffettuazione dei test si
cortocireuiting Wl § tenminali of uscits.

lone da
Il earico e l'alimentatore sono
automnaticamente protelti da possibili
danni dovuli & sovracorrents. .
La funzione of protezione interviene quando
la gorrenle d'uscita supera il 105% del
valorg nominale. La funzione df protezione
si riassefta
automaticamente quande la correnle (ora
&i valor nominali

Nofa: .
Sela sovracorreme o il cortocireuit

:s.-man lungo tempo | circuit
Inrem: mentatore pnirebbero
dannegg;arslf

M Protezione da sovratensione

(Solo modelli 582J-10024171 )

in questi modelll if carico & lalimentators
sono gule e protetli conlr
sovratensione.

La funzigna df, prrmﬂmre interviene quanda
la tensione o'uscita supéra il 120% del
valare nominals, La funzione di prateziona |
& riassatla

tagliende l'alimentazione per almeno 1
mineto.

Nota:
Assicurarsi of eliminare i causa che fin
provocato !Tptemro o‘s-'!a mnzw P"
protezions }p AiE
falimantaz ;

_ ém;osam 10024 £

| uenis de alimentacion.

Nota: L
1, Aumenlar! reducirfa’ wnsldn ds rueba
‘graduaimente. La conmutacion mscade
[ 'c. 8. puede provocar upa’
sobmtensqén, omsmandn aiies enla
fuente de alimenta 2
: Verificar qlis se nortncircuitan :wos 15~

terminales de salida pare prot

fuenta de al‘ menuosgn pm ;
M Prueba dn res ua mmm;amo
Pata prabar |a rasimnmmda qlﬂamlemo dé

I fuente de allmentacion, uliiza
dispositvo.de media 69 c.c. 8 500‘.!@ c

Nota:

‘“’“"’2} fqug sgm ogar[pclmunan lodos !|ns
lerminales proteger ala
Tuant& da al[menlammnimedgaﬁos

M Proteccion, uomanbrawm

Esta funclon protege auioménuamamq de
sobrécorrientes a a oarga yoala: Iuefmde
alimentacion. La proteceion contra
sobrecar OS“gm sia corriente de sa
SUperd | del valor nominal

la corriente ds salida entra de: nue\ru.an el
rarigo nominal, la proteccion contra |
sobrecargas deja 0e operar.

Notet:
Sila fuente de alimentacién se ha
corlocireullado o se alimenta con uni - |
sobrecarriente durante un perodode '
tiempollargo, se pusden dafiar los clrcuiitos |
internos de |a fuente de alimantacion.

H Proteccidn contra Tohremionas

fuante de allmantacion prote
‘automaticamente alacarnay as rrlbma da
sobretensionas. La proteccianconta -~
‘sohrecarga opera 5i'la tension de salida
supera &l 120% del valor nominal, Para =
reselear la fuente de a!imantacldn :
desconectaria duranta 1 minules mlnrmn y
luego conectarla da nuevo,

\Var{ﬁcar Ia supmm dalacas "
\sobrelension Anles ectarde nuevola



フリーコールスタンプ


